of financial position at 1 January 2018.  Line items that were not affected by the changes have
not been included.

   Carrying  Carrying
   amounts  amounts
   previously  under
   reported at  IFRS 15 at
   31 December  1 January
  Note 2017 Reclassification 2018
   RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000
 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Trade and other payables (a) 268,338 (1,842) 266,496
 Contract liabilities (a) -   1,842 1,842

 Note:

(a) As at 1 January 2018, advances from customers of RMB1,842,000 in respect of the contracts
with customers previously included in trade and other payables were reclassified to contract
liabilities upon application of IFRS 15.

 The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group's consolidated

statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and its consolidated statement of cash

flows for the current year for each of the line items affected.  Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included.

 Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

   Amounts

   without

   application of

  Note As reported Reclassification IFRS 15

   RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

 CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Trade and other payables (a) 289,459 6,906 296,265

 Contract liabilities (a) 6,906 (6,906) -

 Note:

(a) Prior to the application of IFRS 15, advances from customers were classified as trade

and other payables.  For illustrative purpose of the table above, advance from customers

of RMB6,906,000 are reclassified from trade and other payables to contract liabilities.

- 6 -

 Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

   Amounts

   without

   application of

  As reported Reclassification IFRS 15

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

 Increase in trade and other payables 28,047 5,064 33,111

 Increase in contract liabilities 5,064 (5,064) -

2.2 IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments

 In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related

consequential amendments to other IFRSs.  IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for (1) the

classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, (2) expected credit

losses ("ECL") for financial assets and (3) general hedge accounting.

 The Group has applied IFRS 9 in accordance with the transition provisions set out in IFRS 9,

i.e. applied the classification and measurement requirements (including impairment under ECL